

No. 2017-1015

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., THE FAIRHOME FUND, ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, CONTINENTAL WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, MIDWEST EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY, PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES, Defendant-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL SAMMONS, Movant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
(No. 1:13-cv-465C, Hon. Margaret M. Sweeney, J.)

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC.,
THE FAIRHOME FUND, ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY REGIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, CONTINENTAL WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY,
MIDWEST EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY, PREFERRED EMPLOYERS
INSURANCE COMPANY**

(caption continued on inside cover)

Of counsel:

David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States

Case No. 17-1015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. The CFC Properly Denied the Motion To Intervene.....	14
III. The CFC Had Jurisdiction To Deny Mr. Sammons’ Motion.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aeroplate Corp. v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 88 (2013).....	15
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	13, 21, 22
<i>Belton Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 756 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 44 F. App’x 499 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	19, 23
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	19
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 143 F. App’x 317 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Lismont v. Alexander Binzel Corp.</i> , 813 F.3d 998 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	19
<i>Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) ...	23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	13, 22, 23
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	22
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	13, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Wolfsen Land & Cattle Co. v. Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Assocs.</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 17

Rules & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	1
10 Stat. 612	19
24 Stat. 505	19
67 Stat. 226	19
96 Stat. 25	20
106 Stat. 4506	20

RCFC

23(c)(2)(B)(v) 17
24(a) 11, 14
24(b)(1) 16
24(b)(3) 16
